

TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO GAZETTE (EXTRAORDINARY)

Vol. 44

Port-of-Spain, Trinidad, Friday 26th August, 2005-Price \$1.00

No. 150

1704

SUPPLEMENT TO THIS ISSUE

THE DOCUMENTS detailed hereunder have been issued and are published as a Supplement to this issue of the *Trinidad and Tobago Gazette:*

Legal Supplement Part B—

Antibiotics (No. 2) Order, 2005-(Legal Notice No. 213 of 2005).

Approved Pharmaceutical Firms-(Legal Notice No. 214 of 2005).

1705

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MRS. CHRISTINE SAHADEO, a Senator, to act in the Office of the Honourable COLM IMBERT, Minister of Works and Transport, with effect from 20th August, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said the Honourable Colm Imbert, M.P., in addition to the discharge of her normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

22nd August, 2005.

1706

APPOINTMENT TO ACT AS MINISTER OF PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION AND INFORMATION

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, in exercise of the power vested in him by subsection (2) of section 79 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, has appointed MR. CONRAD ENILL, a Senator, to act in the Office of Senator Dr. the Honourable LENNY SAITH, Minister of Public Administration and Information, with effect from 20th August, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of the said Senator Dr. the Honourable Lenny Saith, in addition to the discharge of his normal duties.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

22nd August, 2005.

1707

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed Ms. ROSE JANNEIRE, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 24th August, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Dr. LENNY SAITH.

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President 1708

APPOINTMENT TO ACT TEMPORARILY AS MEMBERS OF THE SENATE-CONTINUED

IT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED for general information that, under the provisions of section 40 and section 44 of the Constitution of the Republic of Trinidad and Tobago, His Excellency the President, acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, has appointed MRS. MAGNA WILLIAMS-SMITH, to be temporarily a Member of the Senate, with effect from 24th August, 2005 and continuing during the absence from Trinidad and Tobago of Senator Dr. LINDA SAVITRI BABOOLAL

H. HEMNATH Secretary to His Excellency the President

22nd August, 2005.

1709

TENDER FOR THE DESIGN, SUPPLY, DELIVERY AND IMPLEMENTATION OF A BUSINESS CONTINUITY DATA CENTRE FOR THE TREASURY DIVISION, MINISTRY OF FINANCE

TENDERS are invited for the design, supply, delivery and implementation of a Business Continuity Data Centre for the Integrated Global Payroll (IGP)/Integrated Human Resource Information System (IhRIS) of the Treasury Division, Ministry of Education.

Tender documents may be obtained during normal working hours at the Central Tenders Board's Office, 116, Frederick Street, Port-of-Spain.

Any further information may be obtained from Mrs. Roselyn Ramdin-Doobraj, Senior Treasury Accountant at Telephone Number 627-9700 Ext. 4110.

Tenders must be accompanied by the following:

- (1) Valid Income Tax and Value Added Tax Clearance Certificates issued not more than six (6) months prior to the closing date of the tender.
- (2) Compliance Certificate issued in accordance with the National Insurance Act.

Sealed tenders in Triplicate will be received up to 1.00 p.m. on Thursday 18th August, 2005.

Envelopes must be addressed to the Chairman, Central Tenders Board, and marked on the outside "Tender for the Design, Supply, Delivery and Implementation of a Business Continuity Data Centre for the Treasury Division, Ministry of Finance" and deposited in the Brown Tenders Box located in the lobby of the Board's Office.

Tenders will be opened shortly thereafter. The tenderer or his representative may be present at the opening.

Tenderers are asked to note that the dimensions of the slot in the Tenders Box are 37.5 cm x 5.5 cm.

Late tenders will not be considered under any circumstances.

The Board does not bind itself to accept the lowest or any other tender.

	S. BABOOLAL
	Acting Chairman,
3rd August, 2005.	Central Tenders Board

1699

DETERMINATION OF COMPENSATION TO DEPENDANTS OF DECEASED EMPLOYEES

Re-Death of

SHAMEED SHEIK MOHAMMED, late of 46A, Soledad Road, Claxton Bay, a workman lately employed with RAHAMUT ENTERPRISES LIMITED

COMPENSATION in the above matter having been deposited with me under section 9 of the Workmen's Compensation Act, the dependants of the said Shameed Sheik Mohammed are hereby required to appear before the Commissioner on THURSDAY THE 22ND DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2005, at 9.00 o'clock in the forenoon at the Hall of Justice, Port-of-Spain, when the Commissioner shall proceed to determine the distribution thereof.

Proof of relationship of dependants to the deceased workman will be required by the Commissioner to be furnished by claimants at the enquiry. Such proof to be in the form of certificates of birth and of marriage as in the circumstances be necessary.

A claimant for funeral expenses of the deceased must submit and prove his claim to the Commissioner on or before the 22nd day of September, 2005.

Dated this 2nd day of August, 2005.

(3 ins.)

M. Y. MOHAMMED Assistant Registrar, Supreme Court